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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Barbara Watson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-433 

 
TO:  Barbara Watson 
 1240 Northwest 207th Street 
 Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on December 3, 2025,  at 9:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, via Webinar at:  Registration URL 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453.  Webinar ID 144-463-043 
Audio Only 1 877 309 2074 -- 786-784-735. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 7, 2025 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 21-433 
v. 

Barbara Watson, 
Respondent. 

I ----------------

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its 

meeting held on August 20, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. via Zoom teleconferencing. 

On September 23, 2024, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staffs 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or about August 13, 2021 , Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes, when she failed to timely file an 
addendum to the campaign ' s 2020 P4 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Count 2: 

On or about August 13, 2021 , Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.07(2)(b) 1., Florida Statutes, when she failed to timely file an 
addendum to the campaign' s 2020 TR Report within seven days 
after receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC # 21-433 

..,., -



Count 3: 

On or about July 17, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that the campaign ' s 
2020 P3 Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 4: 

On or about July 24, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that the campaign' s 
2020 P4 Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 5: 

On or about August 7, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that the campaign' s 
2020 P6 Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 6: 

On or about November 16, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.07(5), Florida Statutes, when she certified that the campaign' s 
2020 TR Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 7: 

On or about July 24, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report a 
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2020 P4 Report. 

Count 8: 

On or about August 7, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report 
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign's 2020 P6 Report. 

Count 9: 

On or about November 16, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when she failed to report 
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, on the campaign' s 2020 TR Report. 
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Count 10: 

On or about July 17, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on 
the campaign's 2020 P3 Report. 

Count 11: 

On or about July 24, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes, on 
the campaign' s 2020 P4 Report. 

Count 12: 

On or about August 7, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on 
the campaign' s 2020 P6 Report. 

Count 13: 

On or about November 16, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106. l 9(l)(c ), Florida Statutes, when she deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on 
the campaign' s 2020 TR Report. 

Count 14: 

On or about November 16, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, on the 
campaign's 2020 TR Report. 

Count 15: 

On or about July 8, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when she made or authorized an 
expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, during the 
2020 P3 reporting period. 

Count 16: 

On or about July 27, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19( 1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when she made or authorized an 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC # 21-433 



expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, during the 
2020 P6 reporting period. 

Count 17: 

On or about July 28, 2020, Barbara Watson violated Section 
106.19(1 )( d) , Florida Statutes, when she made or authorized an 
expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, during the 
2020 P6 reporting period. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 20, 2025. 

Copies furnished to : 
Stephanie J. Cunningham, General Counsel 
Barbara Watson, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

accaro, J.D. , Executive Director 
For Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Chair 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A BEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) 
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its 
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable 
Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine . At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
ts unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
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Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. 
The address of the Commission Clerk is I 07 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will 
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable 
rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Barbara Watson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-433 

 
TO:  Barbara Watson 
 1240 Northwest 207th Street 
 Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 20, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting Session One via Zoom link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87502116363?pwd=QPHprWtiAvKrbm6H0yViYFTRuxqMEI.1; Meeting ID 875 0211 6363, 
Passcode: 183827. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
July 28, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87502116363?pwd=QPHprWtiAvKrbm6H0yViYFTRuxqMEI.1
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Barbara Watson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-433 

 
TO:  Barbara Watson 
 1240 Northwest 207th Street 
 Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

 You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for February 26 and 27, 2025, is cancelled. It is 
anticipated that your case will be heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting, on a date to be determined.   A Notice of 
Hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days prior to the new hearing date. 
 
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 24, 2025 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Barbara Watson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-433 

 
TO:  Barbara Watson 
 1240 Northwest 207th Street 
 Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 27, 2025 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items 
into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 5, 2025 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.























ROI Referral – Apparent Deficit (07/21) 1 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Apparent Deficit in Campaign Account 

Case Number:  FEC 21-433  Respondent: Barbara Watson  
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  August 20, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Candidate 
 
Additional Section:  106.07(2)(b)1. 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, a candidate 
made or authorized one or more expenditure(s) 
prohibited by Chapter 106, F.S. 
 
Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes, a candidate certified campaign 
treasurer report(s) as true, correct, and complete 
when they were not, failed to report contribution(s) 
required to be reported by Chapter 106, F.S., and 
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include all 
information required by Chapter 106, F.S., in 
campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Senator, District 35; she was defeated in the primary 
election held on August 18, 2020.  Respondent was not a first-time candidate. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on June 10, 2020.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to 
Exhibit 1. 

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on June 18, 2020, in which Respondent 
certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review 
the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2. 

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on June 11, 2020.  
The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of 
the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and 
initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3. 

II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes:  

6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file amended 
report(s) for the following campaign treasurer report(s) after receiving notice from the filing officer:  2020 P4 
and 2020 Termination Report (TR). 
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7.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that 
one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete. The correspondence included error report(s) 
referencing the following report(s): 2020 P4 and 2020 TR.  To review the correspondence and error report(s), 
refer to Exhibit 4. 

8.  On July 29, 2021, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to the 
address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were 
incomplete.  The letter included an error report referencing the following report(s):  2020 P4 and 2020 TR.  It 
was confirmed delivered on August 6, 2021. To review the “Final Notice,” error report and delivery confirmation, 
refer to Exhibit 5. 

9.  As noted above, the “Final Notice” was confirmed delivered on August 6, 2021.  The Division filed 
the referral on August 20, 2021.  By filing the referral, the Division affirmed that as of that date, the report(s) at 
issue had not been amended to correct all errors identified by the Division.  To review the report(s) at issue, refer 
to Exhibit 6, pages 7-12 and 26-33. 

III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: 

10.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by making or authorizing 
one or more expenditure(s) prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

11.  The Division’s Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures report showed an apparent deficit balance in 
the following reporting period(s):  2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 TR.  To review the report, refer to 
Exhibit 7. 

12.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository covering the following reporting 
period(s):  2020 P3, 2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 TR.1 There were several instance(s) during that 
timeframe in which the campaign account balance was negative. To review bank statement(s) reflecting the 
negative balance(s), refer to Exhibit 8, pages 1-7, 35-38, 88-94, and 99-101. 

· On 7/8/20, a $36.00 bank fee was imposed relative to check #1010 ($160.47 was on deposit, 
which was insufficient to cover check #1010 for $319.00). 

· On 7/27/20, a $1,757.00 expenditure took the account to a -$1,256.86 balance. 
· On 7/27/20, a $125.00 transfer from the campaign savings account brought the balance up to      

-$1,131.86. 
· On 7/27/20, a $2.00 overdraft fee took the account to a -$1,133.86 balance. 
· On 7/27/20, a $36.00 overdraft fee took the account to a -$1,169.86 balance. 
· On 7/28/20, two deposits brought the balance up to -$819.86. 
· On 7/28/20, a $159.43 expenditure took the account to a -$979.29 balance. 
· On 7/29/20, a $36.00 overdraft fee took the account to a -$1,015.29 balance. 
· A series of deposits then brought the account balance out of the negative by 8/10/20. 

 
THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 
1 I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository.  
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IV.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

13.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, failing to report one 
or more contribution(s), and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign 
treasurer report(s) due to an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2020 P4, 2020 P5, 
2020 P6, and 2020 TR.   

14.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with campaign 
treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting period(s): 2020 P3, 2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 
TR.2  The results of my review are reflected in the table below. To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer 
to Exhibit 6. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 8. To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 9. 

Table 1: Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Reports with Bank Records 

Report & 
Dates 

Due/Filed         

Reporting Period 
&                   

Document Filed 

Information on Report Information from Bank 

 

2020 P3 
7/17/20 
7/17/20 

6/27/20 – 7/10/20 
 

Report  

Not Reported 
 

$89.29 expenditure to Raise 
the Money Inc on 7/6/20 

 
Not Reported 

 
$10,000.00 contribution from 

Respondent on 7/10/20 

$390.00 expenditure via PayPal to 
“Kaishauna” on 6/29/20 

 
No Record Found3 

 
 

$36.00 bank fee relative to check 
#1010 on 7/8/20 

 
$10,000.00 cash deposit on 7/10/20 

2020 P4 
7/24/20 

7/24/20 

7/11/20 – 7/17/20 
 

Report 

Not Reported 

 
Not Reported4 

 

Not Reported 

 
Not Reported 

 
 

Not Reported5 

$159.43 expenditure to Xumba Inc. 
on 7/13/20 

$1,500.00 expenditure to Florida 
Democratic on 7/13/20  

$100.00 contribution from James T. 
Golden on 7/14/20 

$344.00 expenditure to E&E Custom 
Logo on 7/14/20 

 
$4,047.00 expenditure to Delivery 

Signs on 7/15/20 

 
2 The review was reflective of original reports filed and applicable bank records of deposits, debits, bank fees, and 
checks drawn on the campaign account, but it did not reflect activity associated with online contribution platforms 
where the investigation was unable to obtain records itemizing the sources of such contributions.  
3 Bank records include deposits in early July from Raise the Money, but there were no direct debits from the account. 
4 This expenditure was added to an amended P4 report filed on 8/4/20. 
5 This expenditure was added to an amended P4 report filed on 8/4/20. 
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  Not Reported6 $1,001.52 expenditure to Wire 
Productions, Inc., on 7/17/20 

2020 P5 
7/31/20 
7/31/20 

7/18/20 – 7/24/20 
 

Report 

Not Reported7 
 

$1,757.00 expenditure to Yvette 
Harris on 7/24/20 

2020 P6 
8/7/20 
8/7/20 

 

7/25/20 – 7/31/20 
 

Report 

Not Reported 

 
Not Reported 

 
Not Reported 

 
Not Reported 

 
 

Not Reported8 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 

$135.53 credit for refund from 
Enterprise RAC on 7/25/20 

 
$2.00 check overdraft fee on 7/27/20 

 
 

$36.00 overdraft fee on 7/27/20 
 

$125.00 deposit via transfer from 
campaign depository savings account 

on 7/27/20 
 

$159.43 expenditure to Xumba Inc. 
on 7/28/20 

 
 

$36.00 overdraft fee on 7/29/20 
 

$300.00 contribution from Rosetta 
Stubbs on 7/31/20 

 
 

$100.00 contribution from Gregory 
McCoy on 7/31/20 

 
$25.00 contribution from Loanne S. 

Savage on 7/31/20 
 

$20.00 contribution from Dorothy M. 
Boyer Mashburn on 7/31/20 

 
$5.00 bank fee on 7/31/20 

2020 TR 
11/16/20 
11/16/20 

8/14/20 – 11/16/20 
 

Report 

$930.00 expenditure to Carmel 
Michel on 8/16/20 

 

$480.00 expenditure to Carmelle 
Michel on 8/13/2010 

 

 
6 This expenditure was made by check dated 7/17/20 that posted to the account on 7/21/20; it was reported on the 2020 
P5 report, which was not filed until 7/31/20. 
7 This expenditure was made by check dated 7/24/20 that posted to the account on 7/27/20; it was reported on the 2020 
P6 report, which was not filed until 8/7/20. 
8 This expenditure was included on the 2020 P7 report, which was not filed until 8/14/20. 
10 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/17/20; it was thus authorized 
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$750.00 expenditure to 
Deborah Herring on 

8/16/20 
 

$700.00 expenditure to Rosetta 
Gordon on 8/16/20 

 
 

$350.00 expenditure to Curtis 
Smith on 8/16/20 

 
$700.00 expenditure to Raquel 

Matos on 8/16/20 
 
 
$540.00 expenditure to Dwight 

Smith on 8/16/20 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 
$975.00 expenditure to Pierre 

Manuel on 8/16/20 
 

 
Not Reported 

 

$910.00 expenditure to Deborah 
Herring on 8/13/2011 

 
 
 

$720.00 expenditure to Rosetta  
Gordon on 8/13/2012 

 
 

$480.00 expenditure to Curtis Smith 
on 8/13/2013 

 
 

$720.00 expenditure to Raquel 
Matos on 8/13/2014 

 
 

$640.00 expenditure to Dwight 
Smith on 8/13/2015 

 
 

$515.00 expenditure to Riddims 
Market on 8/15/20 

 
$2,000.00 expenditure to Makida 

McLune on 8/15/20 
 

$300.00 expenditure to Latoya 
Williams on 8/15/20 

 
$250.00 and $600.00 expenditures to 

Pierre Manuel on 8/15/20 and 
8/24/20 

 
$500.00 expenditure to Logan Jaffee 

on 8/15/20 
 

 
during the P7 reporting period but was included on the TR in the incorrect amount. 
11 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/17/20; it was thus authorized 
during the P7 reporting period but was included on the TR in the incorrect amount. 
12 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/14/20; it was thus authorized 
during the P7 reporting period but was included on the TR in the incorrect amount. 
13 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/14/20; it was thus authorized 
during the P7 reporting period but was included on the TR in the incorrect amount. 
14 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/13/20; it was thus authorized 
during the P7 reporting period but was included on the TR in the incorrect amount. 
15 This expenditure was made by check dated 8/13/20 that posted to the account on 8/13/20; it was thus authorized 
during the P7 reporting period but was included on the TR in the incorrect amount. 
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$3,353.90 expenditure to 

Media Creativision on 8/16/20 
 

Not Reported 
 
 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 

 
$2,083.64 expenditure to 

Creativision Media on 8/15/20 
 
 

$50.00 credit via transfer from 
campaign depository savings account 

on 8/17/20 
 
 

$590.00 expenditure to Latoya 
Williams on 8/17/20 

 
$200.00 expenditure to Gelita 

Dieudonne on 8/17/20 
 

$360.00 expenditure to Schiller  
Cetoute on 8/17/20 

 
$350.00 expenditure to Julia S. Silva 

on 8/17/20 
 
$350.00 expenditure to Angela Silva 

on 8/17/20 
 

$200.00 expenditure to Zereka 
Davidson on 8/17/20 

 
 

$36.00 fee relative to check #1036 
on 8/17/20 

 
$36.00 fee relative to check #1031 

on 8/17/20 
 

$36.00 fee relative to check #1026 
on 8/17/20 

 
$2.00 check overdraft fee on 8/17/20 

 
$25.00 expenditure to Facebook on 

8/17/20 
 

$25.00 expenditure to Facebook on 
8/17/20 

 
$36.00 fee relative to check #1041 

on 8/18/20 
 

$81.16 expenditure to Facebook on 
8/20/20 
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Not Reported 

 
Not Reported 

 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

$2,855.08 expenditure to 
Charesse Chester on 

8/16/20 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported 
 

Not Reported9 
 
 

Not Reported 

 
$50.00 expenditure to Facebook on 

8/21/20 
 

$35.00 expenditure to Facebook on 
8/21/20 

 
$16.61 expenditure to Zoom.us on 

8/23/20 
 
 

$8,000.00 and $7,000.00 
expenditures to Charesse Chester on 

8/24/20 
 

$722.45 expenditure to Accurate 
Business Systems on 9/25/20 

 
$2,500.00 expenditure to Respondent 

on 10/6/2016 
 

$50.00 expenditure to Patricia 
Rembert on 10/29/20 

 
$50.00 “undo” credit on 10/29/20 

 
15. In addition to the errors and omissions specified in Table 1 relative to the 2020 TR, the campaign 

account did not contain record of any of the expenditures Respondent included on the TR at sequence items 1-
18, 20-28, 31-33, 35-36, 39, and 42-44.  With the exception of the $600.00 expenditure to Natacha Placide on 
August 16, 2020, for “graphic design,” these expenditures were all reportedly made to campaign staff on August 
16, 2020, for purposes such as “poll worker,” “early voting,” or “campaign office staff.”  To review the 2020 TR, 
refer to Exhibit 6, pages 26-33.  To review the applicable bank records, refer to Exhibit 8, pages 35-107. 

16. Respondent did not respond to the referral.   

17. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in 
the referral.  Respondent explained that she relied on another member of her campaign team, Priscilla Johnson, 
to complete, file, and amend campaign treasurer’s reports. When asked about the failure to timely amend the 
reports at issue, Respondent stated that she thought the reports had been amended and reiterated that Ms. Johnson 
was supposed to be handling amendments. When asked about the apparent deficit in the campaign account, 
Respondent stated she did not know there was an imbalance until hearing from the Commission. Further, 
Respondent explained that she funded most of the campaign herself and never noticed a negative balance in her 
bank records. Respondent confirmed that she had read through Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, during past 
campaigns, though not in its entirety.  She did not remember receiving the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook but indicated that she believed she viewed it online.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 10. 

 
9 Respondent made two $50.00 expenditures to Ms. Rembert on 10/29/20; she reported one of them. 
16 This expenditure was made by check dated 10/6/20 that posted to the account on 11/30/20. 
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7/17/2023 
Queued Items for 2020-P3 

Page 1 

Account: 76985 STS 035 Barbara Watson 

Rpt Seq: 3 

ProcessDescription Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/1/2020 6:20:55 PM 7/1/2020 6:20:55 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/16/2020 11:11:09 PM 7/16/2020 11:ll:09PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 12:38:31 AM 7/17/2020 12:38:31 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 12:39:25 AM 7/17/2020 12:39:26 AM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 12:55:59 AM 7/17/2020 12:55:59 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7 /l 7 /2020 6:50:49 PM 7/17/2020 6:50:49 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 7:54:52 PM 7/17/2020 7:54:52 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 8:30:32 PM 7/17/2020 8:30:32 PM 

Rec ale Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 8:51:24 PM 7/17/2020 8:51:24 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/17/2020 9:04:11 PM 7/17/2020 9:04:11 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete mzortiz 7/20/2020 10:48:20 AM 7/20/2020 10:48:20 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete dsbrown 7/20/2020 4:43:56 PM 7/20/2020 4:43:56 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 11:33:33 AM 7/22/2020 11 :33:33 AM 

Review Pending Rep011 Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 11 :34:50 AM 7/22/2020 11:34:50 AM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 1:14:38 PM 7/22/2020 1:14:38 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 1:15:45 PM 7/22/2020 1:15:45 PM 

Recalc Pending Rep011 Total Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 1:16:08 PM 7/22/2020 1:16:08 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 1:40:03 PM 7/22/2020 1:40:03 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/22/2020 1:47:54 PM 7/22/2020 1:47:55 PM 
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION
PHONE LOG

Case No.:  FEC 21-433

Respondent:  Barbara Watson

Complainant:  Division of Elections

1. Date and time:  12/16/21 @ 12:04pm
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #: 786-556-1128
Summary:  I called Resp (via phone # on DS-DE 9 form) but the call did not connect.  I
will try again shortly.
Entered by: CHS

2. Date and time:  12/16/21 @ 12:16pm
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #: 786-556-1128
Summary:  I called Resp; the phone never “rang.”  After about 15 seconds of nothing, I
received a generic, automated message asking me to leave a message.  I left a specific
message for Respondent, reiterating the date of the LS letter, and requesting a call-back.  I
mentioned I needed about 10 minutes to ask her some standard questions about the
campaign; I also mentioned the deficit balance in the 2020 TR as a point of reference.  I left
the office number as a call-back.
Entered by: CHS

3. Date and time:  12/16/21 @ 12:54pm
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #: Unknown
Summary: Resp called back to office but did not leave a number or contact email.  I’ve
already sent R a follow-up email.
Entered by: CHS

4. Date and time:  12/27/21 @ 11:57am
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #:  786-556-1128
Summary: Resp called and left a voicemail.  She requested a callback and provided some
details about her cell service not permitting calls from a private/blocked number. I’ve already
sent R a follow-up email.
Entered by: CHS

5. Date and time:  1/4/22
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #: Unknown
Summary:  Per message from Cole, R has returned call to office.  She’s been informed of
my ongoing illness and will await my return call.  [No further call specifics available].
Entered by: CHS
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6. Date and time:  1/5/22 @ 1:29pm
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #: 786-556-1128
Summary: I called R from my cell phone; I rec’d an automated response (VM was not
personalized). I left a detailed message and thanked R for her patience. I reiterated that I
had some basic questions to ask about the campaign and specifically mentioned the deficit
that originated within the 2020 P4 reporting period.  I left a return number.
Entered by: CHS

7. Date and time:  1/19/22 @ 11:36am
Name: Barbara Watson
Phone #: 786-556-1128
Summary: I called R from FEC office.  I apologized for the lengthy delay in finally
touching-base, explaining I’d been ill and had completely lost my voice for several weeks.
I conducted a telephone interview.  (See memo below).
Entered by: CHS

8. Date and time:  2/14/22 @ 3:08pm
Name: Customer Rep w/Tropical Financial Credit Union
Phone #: 954-517-7600
Summary:  Rec’d call re: forthcoming bank records from Tropical Financial.  The rep
initially asked to speak to Stephanie, but I explained my role in the case.  I provided my
email address for the rep, who will be sending the invoice and bank records electronically.
Entered by: CHS

9. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

10. Date and time:
Name:
Phone #:
Summary:
Entered by:

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #786-556-1128 

Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and state
what year each election occurred.

o Yes.  Respondent’s prior political experience includes the following:
Elected as State Representative, District 107 on August 28, 2018
(unopposed in general)
Elected as State Representative, District 107 on August 30, 2016 primary
election (unopposed in general)
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Elected as State Representative, District 107 on August 26, 2014 primary
election (unopposed in general)
Elected as State Representative on November 6, 2012 general election
Elected as State Representative in special Democratic primary on February
8, 2011;
Finally, Respondent was elected as a Council Member City of Miami
Gardens in 2003.

Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so, please
name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each election
occurred.

o No.
Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a
political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please name
each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each office.

o Respondent explained that she had acted as chairperson on paper, but she didn’t
perform any actual duties.

At the time of our phone interview, Respondent did not recall the name of
the political committee.
Research in the Division of Elections database shows Respondent was the
chairperson and treasurer for Garden PAC, beginning November 28, 2018
and April 19, 2019, respectively.

Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state the
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed.

o Yes, Respondent has signed and prepared campaign treasurer’s reports (CTRs) in
prior campaigns.

Have you previously acted as your own campaign treasurer?
o Yes, Respondent has previously acted as her own campaign treasurer.  However,

she stated that she signed the report but didn’t perform the work to complete it.
Did you receive any assistance in completing or filing campaign reports, including the
Division, an attorney, a campaign manager, etc.?

o Respondent explained that another person working on her campaign was assigned
to record items in the campaign reports.

o Respondent named Priscilla Johnson (305-496-2438) assisted in completing and
submitting CTRs.  Respondent confirmed that Ms. Johnson had access to the EFS
log-in information.

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain
it?  Have you read it?

o Respondent stated that she believes this was sent via email.
Have you read Chapter 106, F.S. in previous campaigns?

o Respondent confirmed that she has read through it during past campaigns, though
not in its entirety.  She read through portions that she had concerns and/or questions
about.

Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook?  If so, when
did you first obtain it?  Have you read it?

o Respondent did not remember receiving it, but believes she went online to view it.
When did you become aware of the outstanding deficit balance reported at the close of the
2020 TR reporting period?
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o Respondent stated that she did not know there was an imbalance until hearing from
the Commission.

o Respondent stated that she funded most of the campaign herself and never noticed
any imbalance in her bank records.

Why have you been unable to timely make amendments and re-submit the 2020 P4 and
2020 TR reports?

o Respondent thought the reports had been amended.  She reiterated that a member
of her campaign team, Ms. Johnson, was supposed to be handling amendments.

o Respondent further stated that she had not received notification of the outstanding
errors.

Did anyone else have access to your campaign accounts?
o No.

Did your address change during your campaign?
o No.  However, Respondent has been residing with her daughter (and twin

grandchildren) since December 2021.
Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges
specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case?

o Respondent had some additional questions regarding the FEC process, including
the Report of Investigation (ROI) and Commission meetings.  I provided these
additional details to Respondent.

Exhibit 10 Page 4 of 4



Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 21-433 

Respondent:  Barbara Watson 
Complainant:  Division of Elections 

1. Date and time:  12/16/21 @ 12:04pm 
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  786-556-1128 
Summary:  I called Resp (via phone # on DS-DE 9 form) but the call did not connect.  I 
will try again shortly. 
Entered by:  CHS 

2. Date and time:  12/16/21 @ 12:16pm  
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  786-556-1128 
Summary:  I called Resp; the phone never “rang.”  After about 15 seconds of nothing, I 
received a generic, automated message asking me to leave a message.  I left a specific 
message for Respondent, reiterating the date of the LS letter, and requesting a call-back.  I 
mentioned I needed about 10 minutes to ask her some standard questions about the 
campaign; I also mentioned the deficit balance in the 2020 TR as a point of reference.  I left 
the office number as a call-back. 
Entered by:  CHS 

3. Date and time:  12/16/21 @ 12:54pm 
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  Unknown 
Summary:  Resp called back to office but did not leave a number or contact email.  I’ve 
already sent R a follow-up email. 
Entered by:  CHS 

4. Date and time:  12/27/21 @ 11:57am 
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  786-556-1128 
Summary:  Resp called and left a voicemail.  She requested a callback and provided some 
details about her cell service not permitting calls from a private/blocked number. I’ve already 
sent R a follow-up email. 
Entered by:  CHS 

5. Date and time:  1/4/22 
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  Unknown 
Summary:  Per message from Cole, R has returned call to office.  She’s been informed of 
my ongoing illness and will await my return call.  [No further call specifics available]. 
Entered by:  CHS 
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6. Date and time:  1/5/22 @ 1:29pm 
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  786-556-1128 
Summary:  I called R from my cell phone; I rec’d an automated response (VM was not 
personalized).  I left a detailed message and thanked R for her patience. I reiterated that I 
had some basic questions to ask about the campaign and specifically mentioned the deficit 
that originated within the 2020 P4 reporting period.  I left a return number. 
Entered by:  CHS 

7. Date and time:  1/19/22 @ 11:36am 
Name:  Barbara Watson 
Phone #:  786-556-1128 
Summary:  I called R from FEC office.  I apologized for the lengthy delay in finally 
touching-base, explaining I’d been ill and had completely lost my voice for several weeks.  
I conducted a telephone interview.  (See memo below). 
Entered by:  CHS 

8. Date and time:  2/14/22 @ 3:08pm 
Name:  Customer Rep w/Tropical Financial Credit Union 
Phone #:  954-517-7600 
Summary:  Rec’d call re: forthcoming bank records from Tropical Financial.  The rep 
initially asked to speak to Stephanie, but I explained my role in the case.  I provided my 
email address for the rep, who will be sending the invoice and bank records electronically. 
Entered by:  CHS 

9. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

10. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

 
RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details at #786-556-1128 
 
 

· Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and state 
what year each election occurred. 

o Yes.  Respondent’s prior political experience includes the following: 
§ Elected as State Representative, District 107 on August 28, 2018 

(unopposed in general) 
§ Elected as State Representative, District 107 on August 30, 2016 primary 

election (unopposed in general) 
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§ Elected as State Representative, District 107 on August 26, 2014 primary 
election (unopposed in general) 

§ Elected as State Representative on November 6, 2012 general election 
§ Elected as State Representative in special Democratic primary on February 

8, 2011; 
§ Finally, Respondent was elected as a Council Member City of Miami 

Gardens in 2003. 
· Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so, please 

name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each election 
occurred. 

o No. 
· Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a 

political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please name 
each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each office. 

o Respondent explained that she had acted as chairperson on paper, but she didn’t 
perform any actual duties. 
§ At the time of our phone interview, Respondent did not recall the name of 

the political committee. 
§ Research in the Division of Elections database shows Respondent was the 

chairperson and treasurer for Garden PAC, beginning November 28, 2018 
and April 19, 2019, respectively. 

· Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed. 

o Yes, Respondent has signed and prepared campaign treasurer’s reports (CTRs) in 
prior campaigns.  

· Have you previously acted as your own campaign treasurer? 
o Yes, Respondent has previously acted as her own campaign treasurer.  However, 

she stated that she signed the report but didn’t perform the work to complete it.  
· Did you receive any assistance in completing or filing campaign reports, including the 

Division, an attorney, a campaign manager, etc.? 
o Respondent explained that another person working on her campaign was assigned 

to record items in the campaign reports.   
o Respondent named Priscilla Johnson (305-496-2438) assisted in completing and 

submitting CTRs.  Respondent confirmed that Ms. Johnson had access to the EFS 
log-in information.  

· Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain 
it?  Have you read it? 

o Respondent stated that she believes this was sent via email. 
· Have you read Chapter 106, F.S. in previous campaigns? 

o Respondent confirmed that she has read through it during past campaigns, though 
not in its entirety.  She read through portions that she had concerns and/or questions 
about. 

· Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook?  If so, when 
did you first obtain it?  Have you read it? 

o Respondent did not remember receiving it, but believes she went online to view it. 
· When did you become aware of the outstanding deficit balance reported at the close of the 

2020 TR reporting period? 
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o Respondent stated that she did not know there was an imbalance until hearing from 
the Commission.  

o Respondent stated that she funded most of the campaign herself and never noticed 
any imbalance in her bank records. 

· Why have you been unable to timely make amendments and re-submit the 2020 P4 and 
2020 TR reports? 

o Respondent thought the reports had been amended.  She reiterated that a member 
of her campaign team, Ms. Johnson, was supposed to be handling amendments. 

o Respondent further stated that she had not received notification of the outstanding 
errors. 

· Did anyone else have access to your campaign accounts? 
o No. 

· Did your address change during your campaign? 
o No.  However, Respondent has been residing with her daughter (and twin 

grandchildren) since December 2021. 
· Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges 

specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case? 
o Respondent had some additional questions regarding the FEC process, including 

the Report of Investigation (ROI) and Commission meetings.  I provided these 
additional details to Respondent.  

 
 
 
 



Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921 -0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state .fl .us 

November 18, 2021 

The Honorable Barbara Watson 
1240 Northwest 207th Street 
Miami Gardens, FL 33169 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-433; Respondent: Barbara Watson 

Dear Ms. Watson: 

On August 20, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you violated 
Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or more legally 
sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged violations: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Senator, District 35, acting as her own treasurer, failed to timely make necessary 
amendments to the 2020 P4 and 2020 TR reports, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State Senator, 
District 35, may have certified one or more campaign treasurer's reports were true, correct, 
and complete when they were not, based upon an apparent deficit after the following 
reports were filed, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2020 P4 • 2020 P6 
• 2020 P5 • 2020 TR 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for a 2020 
candidate for State Senator, District 35, may have failed to report one or more contributions 
required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit 
after the following reports were filed, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2020 P4 • 2020 P6 
• 2020 P5 • 2020 TR 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for a 2020 
candidate for State Senator, District 35, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information in one or more campaign treasurer's reports required by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit after the following reports were filed, as 
alleged in the complaint: 

• 2020 P4 • 2020 P6 
• 2020 P5 • 2020 TR 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for a 2020 
candidate for State Senator, District 35, may have made or authorized one or more 
expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit 
after the following reports were filed, as alleged in the complaint: 



The Honorable Barbara Watson 
November 18, 2021 
Page 2 
FEC 21-433 

• 2020 P4 
• 2020 PS 

• 2020 P6 
• 2020 TR 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold Sheppard, the investigator 
assigned to this case, at (850) 922-4539 or Courtenay.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sffic~ 

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/mw 



Candidate: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Barbara Watson 

Account Number: 76985 

Treasurer: Barbara Watson 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1 ., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2020 P4 2020 P5 2020 P6 2020 TR 

• Barbara Watson (76985) was a 2020 candidate for the office of State Senator. 

• On June 10, 2020, Ms. Watson filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing herself as treasurer. 

• On March 23, 2021 , the Division mailed Representative Watson notification that one 
or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On May 4, 2021 , the Division mailed Representative Watson notification that one or 
more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• · On July 29, 2021, the Division mailed Representative Watson final notification with 
delivery confirmation that one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 
(See attached letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• As of August 17, 2021 , one or more campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
stb 

~ 
Donna S. Brown'v 
August 17, 2021 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE USPS TAACKJNG I 9114 9022 0078 9649 8708 08 
& CUSTOMER For T,addng or ~ go la USPS com 

Delivery Confirmation: RECEIPT c,cd 1~222-1811. 

July 29, 2021 

Barbara Watson, Treasurer for 
Candidate Barbara Watson 
1240 Northwest 207th Street 
Miami Gardens, FL 3 3169 

Re: CAN 76985 

Dear Representative Watson: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section l 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing infonnation. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, / ,-;2 

~~-l=h-----
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 



19/2021 11111111-•b•l id ltBtB - llvilllll If Beclllal 
Emr !J __ l ___ _ 

andldate: Barbara Watson Office: STS 

Report: 2020 P4 (4) Covering Period: 7/11/20 - 7/17/20 Account: 76985 

l'IIIUII■ 

nlbnl 
Q Date 

---------- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Name Addreu Clt}'./Stat!/Zi~ ~ Ex~ndlture Pum2se &J:!oynt Amend 

07/14/20 FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY 214 S BROtlOUGH S'TREE T TIUAI-IASSEE. Fl 3-2301 
X SOFT'NAAEJ CAMPAIGN $1 ,500.00 ADD 

*Invalid Expenditure Type 
- ·····---· ·-- ·- ·--·· 

dlrnfn 

II' lllb'llillDii 

Page 1 



!9/2021 11n1a-•tliiint If ltltl . 111111111,1 eac• 
.. !IMC& -1_ ---

:andldate: Barbara Watson 

tport: 2020 P4 (4) 

"Ill 

~ FAC 
)6.11(4), 

.rblUlinl 

ld1lnl 

ITrmfln 

r llltrlU1bll 

1port: 2020 PS (5) 

'II 

1EY.m FAC 
16.11(4), ...... .... 
:Jr•fn 

rllbbtlll■ 

tport: 2020 P6 (6) 

tatute FAC 
16.11(4). 

illtll ■ 

Tra■fln 

r lldrllJUIIIII 
tport: 2020 TR (8) 

Covering Period: 7/11/20 - 7/17/20 

Description 
Deficit Balance - written explanation required 

Covering Period: 7/18/20 - 7/24/20 

Description 
Deficit Balance • written explanation required 

Covering Period: 7/25/20- 7/31/20 

Description 
Deficit Balance - written explanation required 

Covering Period: 8/14/20 - 11/16/20 

Description 

Page 1 

Office: STS 

Account: 76985 

Account: 76985 

Account: 76985 

Account: 76985 



!9/2021 fb"'8Dlpar1Wt rA 11111 - 11111111 If Elll:lllnl 
----------------

···--·------"-"-'! __ _ 
:andidate: Barbara Watson 

,port: 2020 TR (8) Covering Period: 8/14/20 - 11/16120 

~ 
16.11(4), 

rlutlanl 

Description 
Deficit Balance • written explanation required 

Office: STS 

Account: 76985 

1111t11'11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - E x p e n d I t u re 

tatute 
16.07, (4)( 

;..2.017 F 

;.2.017 F 

11'8111flrl 

FAC 

r lltJ'bllll■ 

Description 
Expenditures must be itemized 

Contribution refund reported incorrectly 

Financial activity not reported correctly 

Seq Qiw. Name City 

47 8/1612020 

48 8/16/2020 

51 8/16/2020 

CHESTER CHARESSE 

REMBERT PATRICIA 

WATSON BARBARA 

Page2 

~ Amount 

MON $2,855.08 

MON $50.00 

MON $20,565.36 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 11291202112:11:56 PM 

Barbara Watson 76985 

Date of last Contribution: 8/13/20 0 After 10/30/20 

Year 

2020 

Report 

P1 

P2 

P3 

P4 

PS 

P6 

P7 

TR 

Campaign Total: 

Contributions Expenditures Running Total 
--------

$3,200.00 -------- - ........ - ... -
$350.00 

$2,281.82 

$623.98 
-----·- ------.- .. 

$11,551.00 $3,551.50 

$9,200.00 $18,595.63 
--- ... ·· --

$1,350.00 $1,282.60 

$159.43 

$918.18 
---- ---

$644.20 

$8,643.70 
--

i: . ·~ '.' . ;~ '(tti1:•t -
$51 ,749.04 

$500.00 

$53,850.00 

$0.00 sso.3o9.34 ,: ·i·::..a ...... ~;. 
-- ---------

$80,001.00 $88,561.30 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 8/17/2021 9:44:04 AM 

Barbara Watson 76985 

Date of last Contribution: 8/13/20 0 After 10/30/20 

Year Report Contributions Expenditures Running Total 

2020 P1 $3,200.00 $2,281.82 $918.18 

P2 $350.00 $623.98 $644.20 

P3 $11,551.00 $3,551.50 $8,643.70 

P4 $9,200.00 $18,595.63 

PS $1,350.00 $1,282.60 

P6 $500.00 $1,757.00 

P7 $53,850.00 $159.43 $51,749.04 

TR $0.00 $60,309.34 

Campaign Total: $80,001.00 $88,561.30 



USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of2 

USPS Tracking® FAQs) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902200789649870808 Remove X 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 12:46 pm on August 6, 2021 in MIAMI, FL 
33169. 

~ Delivered, In/At Mailbox 
August 6, 2021 at 12:46 pm 
MIAMI, FL 33169 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A 

https://tools. usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc _ tLabels 1 =9 l l 4902200789649870808 

V 

V 

V 

8/17/2021 



8/17/2021 Queued Items for 2020-P4 Page 1 

Account: 7698S STS 035 Barbara Watson 
Rpt Seq: 4 

ProcessDescrlption Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 4:06:55 PM 7/24/2020 4:06:55 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 5:08:52 PM 7/24/2020 5:08:52 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 6:53:06 PM 7/24/2020 6:53:06 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 7:03:09 PM 7/24/2020 7:03:09 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 7:03:20 PM 7/24/2020 7:03:20 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 7:06:39 PM 7/24/2020 7:06:39 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 11:35:41 PM 7/24/2020 11:35:41 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/24/2020 11 :56:3 I PM 7/24/2020 I I :56:32 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 76985 8/4/2020 9:07:14 AM 8/4/2020 9:07:14 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 8/4/2020 9:29:16 AM 8/4/2020 9:29:16 AM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 8/4/2020 9:33:03 AM 8/4/2020 9:33:03 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete stbaker 8/17/2021 9:56:53 AM 8/17/2021 9:56:53 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Barbara Watson (2) 76985 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 1240 Northwest 207th Street Miami Gardens FL 33169 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

18] Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 07/11/2020 To 07/17/2020 Report Type: P4 

D Original IKJ Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $200.00 Monetary Expenditures $18,595.63 

Loans $9,000.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $9,200.00 Total Monetary $18,595.63 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of I!] Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

y y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:57:04AM Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:58 am 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# {Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,♦,44t .O ,t,t,4~~ R. t"ih, C,t~ t 4 7:-

1 PEISACH, LEON 

07/16/2020 
225 S 18TH STREET 

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 
2 LESTER, YUORA D 

07/13/2020 
2120 NE 1ST LANE 

BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33435 
3 WATSON BARBARA 

1240 NW 207TH STREET 
07/13/2020 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P4 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

I STUDENT 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

s STATE REPRESENTATIVE 

LOA 

Reviewed On: B/17/21 9:56 am 

Period: 07/11/2020 to 07/17/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

$100.00 

$100.00 

$9,000.00 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:57:04AM 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson Report: 2020 P4 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Period: 07/11/2020 to 07/17/2020 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date C::troot Arlrl,occ & ('itv C::btA 7 in Amend 

1 MANUEL PEDRO $500.00 
MON POLITICAL SIGNS & WOOD 

P.O. BOX 693311 
07/13/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33169 
2 T AFFLE LOGAN $500.00 

MON SOCIAL MEDIA MANAGER 
450 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW - APT. 115 

07/13/2020 
WASHINGTON, DC 20001 

3 IMAGE PLUS GRAPHICS $4,358.92 
1440 NE 131 STREET 

MON ABSENTEE BALLOT MAILER -MIAMI DADE 

07/17/2020 
NORTH MIAMI , FL 33161 

/PRINTING & POSTAGE 

4 IMAGE PLUS GRAPICS $2,696.40 
1440 NE 131 STREET 

MON ABSENTEE BALLOT MAILER - BROWARD 

07/17/2020 
NORTH MIAMI , FL 33161 

PRINTING 

5 IMAGE PLUS GRAPHICS $3,995.40 
MON BROWARD MAILER / POSTAGE ONLY 

1440 NE 131 STREET 
07/14/2020 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 
6 PREMIERE POLITICAL $997.91 

MON ROBO CALLS TEXT 
4805 WOODVIEW AVENUE 

07/17/2020 
AUSTIN, TX 78756 

* 7 FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY $1 ,500.00 
X SOFTWARE/ CAMPAIGN 

214 S BRONOUGH STREET 
07/14/2020 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 
ADD 

8 SIGNS247.NET $4,047.00 
MON YARD SIGNS 

40 WEST CRYSTAL LAKE STREET 
07/15/2020 

ORLANDO, FL 32806 
ADD 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:56 am Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:57:04AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C:::h<><>t Arlrlr<>•• & ("';h, <::t~to ?;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P4 
** Records in Filed Report •• 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:56 am 

Period: 07/11/2020 to 07/17/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:57:0SAM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Arl,frocc & r;1v <::,~,.,. 7;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P4 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:56 am 

Period: 07/1 1/2020 to 07/17/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:57:05AM 



8/17/2021 Queued Items for 2020-PS Page 1 

Account: 76985 STS 035 Barbara Watson 
Rpt Seq: 5 

ProcessDescription Status Submitter Created Las/Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/30/2020 4:32:05 PM 7/30/2020 4:32:05 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/30/2020 4:58:30 PM 7/30/2020 4:58:30 PM 

Review Pending Report / Processing Complete 76985 7/30/2020 5:01:34 PM 7/30/2020 5:01:34 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 7:00:47 PM 7/31/2020 7:00:47 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 7:58:52 PM 7/31/2020 7:58:52 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 8:14:22 PM 7/31/2020 8:14:22 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 11 :00:36 PM 7/31/2020 11:00:36 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 11:10:56 PM 7/31/2020 11 :10:56 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 11 :19:36 PM 7/31/2020 11:19:36 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 7/31/2020 11 :22:12 PM 7/31/2020 11:22:13 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 6:50:10 PM 11/16/2020 6:50: 10 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete stbaker 8/17/2021 9:58:10 AM 8/17/2021 9:58:10 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Barbara Watson (2) 76985 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 1240 Northwest 207th Street Miami Gardens FL 33169 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 07/18/2020 To 07/24/2020 Report Type: P5 

~ Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $350.00 Monetary Expenditures $1,282.60 

Loans $1,000.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $1,350.00 Total Monetary $1,282.60 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

')( ')( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:58:32AM Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:58 am 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,+.00♦ ArlrlrDOO R. r;h , c, +~+D 7in 

1 DIGGS, VICTORIA 

07/23/2020 
P.O. BOX 11224 

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33339 
2 GILBERT, REGINA 

07/23/2020 
6210 NW 170TH TERRACE 

MIAMI, FL33015 
3 ROBINSON, JESSE 

07/21/2020 
273 MARBLE CANYON DRIVE 

WELLINGTON, FL 33414 
4 WATSON BARBARA 

07/20/2020 
1240 NW 207TH STREET 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P5 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

s 
LOA 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:58 am 

Period: 07/18/2020 to 07/24/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

$150.00 

$100.00 

$100.00 

$1 ,000.00 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:58:32AM 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,t-t J>.AA,acc R, r-;,., C,t~ta 7;ft 

1 WIRE PRODUCTS INC. 

07/21/2020 
1240 NW 207TH STREET 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
2 ZOOM.US 888-799-966 

07/23/2020 
ON-LINE FUNDRAISER 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
3 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR MIAMI 

07/23/2020 
18990 N.W. 2ND AVENUE 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 PS 
** Records in Flied Report •• 

Type Purpose 

MON YARD SIGNS/WlRE 

MON ON-LINE FUNDRAISER 

MON CAR RENTAL 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:58 am 

Period: 07/1 8/2020 to 07/24/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

$1,001 .52 

$16.61 

$264.47 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:58:32AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Bart>ara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C::troot J>.,<,<,ooo & I"' ;h , Sl;al<> 7 ;,. 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 PS 
** Records in Flied Report •• 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:58 am 

Period: 07/18/2020 to 07/24/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:58:32AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date c ,, __ , """•-~~ R. f". itv c+~•- 7;~ 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 PS 
•• Records In Filed Report•• 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:58 am 

Period: 07/18/2020 to 07/24/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:58:32AM 



8/17/2021 

Account: 76985 

RptSeq: 6 

ProcessDescription 
Create Pending Report 

Review Pending Report 

Review Pending Report 

Review Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Queued Items for 2020-PS Page 1 

STS 035 Barbara Watson 

Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Processing Complete 76985 8/4/2020 8:28:31 PM 8/4/2020 8:28:31 PM 

Processing Complete 76985 8/4/2020 8:48:45 PM 8/4/2020 8:48:45 PM 

Processing Complete 76985 8/4/2020 8:56:31 PM 8/4/2020 8:56:31 PM 

Processing Complete 76985 8/7/2020 6:48:51 PM 8/7/2020 6:48:51 PM 

Processing Complete 76985 8/7/2020 6:50:46 PM 8/7/2020 6:50:46 PM 

Processing Complete stbaker 8/l 7 /2021 9:59: 18 AM 8/17/2021 9:59:18 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Barbara Watson (2) 76985 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 1240 Northwest 207th Street Miami Gardens FL 33169 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 0712512020 To 0713112020 Report Type: P6 

~ Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $500.00 Monetary Expenditures $1 ,757.00 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $500.00 Total Monetary $1 ,757.00 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PCIPTY Only 

'If 'If 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:59:28AM Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:59 am 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,••~~• A,.U,~ • • R. l"' ;h , c,,_,_ 7:A 

1 FREDERICKS, THERESA B. 

07/28/2020 
317 GAWAIN LANE 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 
2 MAJOR, BETTY 

2893 BLACKWATER CREEK DRIVE 
07/28/2020 

LAKELAND, FL 33610 
3 GLOVER,KENNETH 

07/28/2020 
503 S. KNIGHTS 

PLANT CITY, FL 33563 
4 MOULTRY, BENNIE, DR. 

07/27/2020 
220 SW 11TH AVENUE 

DANIA BEACH, FL 33004 
5 REMBERT, PATRICIA 

377 YOUNG JAMES CIR 
07/27/2020 

STOCKBRI DGE, GA 30281 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P6 
** Records In Filed Report •• 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

I RETIRED 

CHE 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:59 am 

Period: 07/25/2020 to 07/31 /2020 

Amount 

Amend 

$250.00 

$50.00 

$50.00 

$100.00 

$50.00 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:59:28AM 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# {Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,♦,aal A,1,1,a~~ R. l"ih, C,t~•~ 7in 

1 HARRIS YVETTE 

780 NE 69 STREET APT. 1904 
07/27/2020 

MIAMI, FL 33138 

* Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 £§ 
•• Records in Filed Report .. 

Type Purpose 

MON DISPLAY AD - MIAMI TIMES 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:59 am 

Period: 07/25/2020 to 07/31/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

$1,757.00 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:59:29AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C:,+.aa+ .0.,i,-1,aoo fl.("';+, <>+~+a 7;~ 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P6 
** Records in Filed Report •• 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:59 am 

Period: 07/25/2020 to 07/31/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8117/21 9:59:29AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date ~ '""'' J!.rln,o~~ & r ;i,, ~'"''" 7;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 P6 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 9:59 am 

Period: 07/25/2020 to 07/31/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 9:59:29AM 



8/17/2021 Queued Items for 2020-TR Page 1 

Account: 76985 STS 035 Barbara Watson 
RptSeq: 8 

ProcessDescription Status Submitter Created LastUpdate 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/9/2020 5:44:31 PM 11/9/2020 5:44:31 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/9/2020 6:30:50 PM 11/9/2020 6:30:50 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/9/2020 6:31 :52 PM 11/9/2020 6:31 :52 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/9/2020 6:38:24 PM 11/9/2020 6:38:24 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/9/2020 6:50:01 PM 11/9/2020 6:50:01 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/9/2020 6:50:50 PM 11/9/2020 6:50:50 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:12:15 PM 11/11/2020 6:12:15 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:16:44 PM 11/11/2020 6:16:44 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:17:34 PM 11/11/2020 6: 17:34 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:19:19 PM 11/11/2020 6:19:19 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:20:19 PM 11/11/2020 6:20: 19 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:22:03 PM 11/11/2020 6:22:03 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:22:10 PM 11/11/2020 6:22:11 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/1 1/2020 6:24:04 PM 11/11/2020 6:24:04 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:25:43 PM 11/11/2020 6:25:43 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 l 1/11/2020 6:30:25 PM 1 1/11/2020 6:30:25 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:30:40 PM 11/11/2020 6:30:40 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:30:53 PM 11/11/2020 6:30:53 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:31: 14 PM 11/11/2020 6:31:14 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:33:49 PM 11/11/2020 6:33:49 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/11/2020 6:34:42 PM 11/11/2020 6:34:42 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/12/2020 2:05:31 PM 11/12/2020 2:05:31 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/12/2020 2:05:45 PM 11/12/2020 2:05:45 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/12/2020 2:57:57 PM 11/12/2020 2:57:57 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/12/2020 3:37:40 PM 11/12/2020 3:37:40 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/12/2020 3:38:36 PM 11/12/2020 3:38:36 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 4:58:06 PM 11/16/2020 4:58:06 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 6:08:32 PM 11/16/2020 6:08:32 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 6:08:39 PM 11/16/2020 6:08:39 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 6:12:08 PM 11/16/2020 6:12:08 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 6:12:18 PM 11/16/2020 6:12:18 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/20207:11:11 PM 11/16/20207:11:12 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 7:18:09 PM 11/16/2020 7:18:09 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 7:28:32 PM 11/16/2020 7:28:32 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 7:28:40 PM 11/16/2020 7:28:40 PM 



8/17/2021 Queued Items for 2020-TR Page 2 

Account: 76985 STS 035 Barbara Watson 
Rpt Seq: 8 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 l l/16/2020 7:35:40 PM I l/16/2020 7:35:40 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 7:36:18 PM 11/16/2020 7:36:18 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 7:40:38 PM I l/16/2020 7:40:38 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 I l/16/2020 7:45:07 PM 11/16/2020 7:45:07 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 8:00:39 PM I l/16/2020 8:00:39 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 8:00:45 PM 11/16/2020 8:00:45 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 10:05:13 PM 11/16/2020 10:05:13 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 10:07:16 PM 11/16/2020 10:07:16 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 I 0: I 0:27 PM 11/16/2020 10:10:27 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 10:10:39 PM 11/16/2020 10:10:39 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 10:29:24 PM 11/16/2020 10:29:24 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 10:33:30 PM 11/16/2020 10:33:30 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 I l/16/2020 11:01:54 PM 11/16/2020 11:01:54 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76985 11/16/2020 11:05:15 PM 11/16/2020 I 1:05:16 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 76985 12/18/2020 12:56:38 PM 12/18/2020 12:56:39 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete stbaker 8/17/2021 10:00:50 AM 8/17/2021 10:00:52 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Barbara Watson (2) 76985 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 1240 Northwest 207th Street Miami Gardens FL 33169 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

I!] Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 08/14/2020 To 11/16/2020 Report Type: TR 

l!J Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $60,309.34 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $60,309.34 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of l!J Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

y y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 8/17/2110:01:02AM Reviewed On: B/17/21 10:00 am 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# · 

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,t,AAt f,,lrl,AOO /1. r;t, C,t~tA 7;~ 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 10:00 am 

Period: 08/1 4/2020 to 11/16/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 10:01 :02AM 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 3 

Name: Barbara Watson Report: 2020 TR Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

** R d . ecor s m Filed Report ** 
Full Name Amount 

Seq# 

Date 
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type 

c,,, __ , """•ft•• fL r;+., c,,_,_ 7 ;~ 
Purpose 

Amend 

1 PERKINS CHENITA 

2831 NW 152ND TERR 
MON POLL WORKER 

$120.00 

08/16/2020 
MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33054 

2 HOLMES SHANICA 

08/16/2020 
2330 RUTLAND STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 
3 FULLINGTON JANET 

08/16/2020 
16020 NW 18TH COURT 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI, FL 33054 
4 MATHIS CHARLES 

08/16/2020 
16041 NW 17TH COURT 

MON POLL WORKER 
$120.00 

OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 
5 DONALDSON DECARLO 

08/16/2020 
2741 NW 175TH STREET 

MON CANVASSING/POLL WORKER 
$500.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33056 
6 KELER FELECIA 

08/16/2020 
17818 NW 59TH AVENUE UNIT 104 

MON POLL WORKER 
$120.00 

HIALEAH, FL 33015 
7 STEPHENS WILLIE 

08/16/2020 
2205 SW 44 AVE. 

MON POLL WORKER 
$300.00 

WEST PARK, FL 33023 
8 DENSTINE ISELINE 

08/16/2020 
2801 SW 186TH AVENUE 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIRAMAR, FL 33023 
9 BERTIN DANIEL 

08/16/2020 
P.O. BOX 381702 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI, FL 33238 
10 GRANADOS JEFFERSON 

08/16/2020 
9125 SW 77TH AVENUE 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI. FL 33156 
11 MARTINEZ RAYSEL 

08/16/2020 
1700 W 53RD STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

HIALEAH, FL 33012 
12 RAYE VIVIAN 

08/16/2020 
4444 202 STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33055 
13 STORMIE ANNIE 

08/16/2020 
10300 JOHNSON STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

PEMBROKE, FL 33023 
14 JACKSON MARY 

08/16/2020 
510 NW 214TH STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
15 ABELO JUDY 

08/16/2020 
11601 WASHINGTON STREET 

MON .POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33056 
16 STIRRUP GERTRUDE 

08/16/2020 
601 CITY CENTER WAY 

MON POLL WORKER 
$160.00 

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33056 
17 ALDRIDGE TEKIEYA 

08/16/2020 
1851 NW 151 STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 
18 JONES KEVIN 

-
186550 SW CLEARLY LANES 

MON POLL WORKER 
$120.00 

08/16/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33194 

19 SMITH DWIGHT 

13006 ALEXANDRA DR. 
MON EARLY VOTING & ELECTION DAY WORKER 

$540.00 

08/16/2020 
OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 

20 HALL MARC 

13006 ALEXANDRA DR. 
MON EARLY VOTING 

$680.00 

08/16/2020 
OPA LOCKA, FL 33054 

21 HOUSTON YVONNE 

08/16/2020 
115 NW 202 TERRACE 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 

• Incomplete Record Review edOn. 8/17/21 10:00 a m Prepared on: 8/17/21 10:01 :02AM 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 2 of 3 

Name: Barbara Watson Report:~ TR Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

cor s m 18 ** Re d ' Fl d Report ** 
Full Name Amount 

Seq# 

Date 
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle 

"'•••• A"' "'• ~ •• R r" ik , "'••• 7 i n 

Type Purpose 
Amend 

22 CRITTEN MARY 

08/16/2020 
7715 NW 27TH AVENUE 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI, FL 33147 
23 GOODRIDGE YVONNE 

08/16/2020 
885 NW 195TH STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
24 NEMEC JARKEVIUS 

8260 NW 170TH STREET 
MON POLL WORKER 

$100.00 

08/16/2020 
HIALEAH, FL 331 79 

25 ADDERLEY VINCENT 

08/16/2020 
1353 NW204TH STREET 

MON POLL WORKER 
$120.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
26 PRATT CHARMAINE 

19477 NE 10TH AVENUE 
MON POLL WORKER 

$100.00 

08/16/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33179 

27 WALLACE MIKE 

08/16/2020 
115 NW 202 TERRACE 

MON POLL WORKER 
$120.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
28 WILLIAMS DESIREE 

08/16/2020 
108 GATE ROAD 

MON POLL WORKER 
$100.00 

HOLLYWOOD, FL 33024 
29 GORDON ROSETTA 

3000 NW 171 TERR. 
MON EARLY VOTING 

$700.00 

08/16/2020 
MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33056 

30 MATOS RAQUEL 

08/16/2020 
15461 SW 288 STREET 

MON EARLY VOTING 
$700.00 

HOMESTEAD, FL 33033 
31 DAVIDSON VALARIE 

08/16/2020 
17411 NW41ST AVENUE 

MON EARLY VOTING WORKER 
$660.00 

MIAMI, FL 33055 
32 DAVIS FRANKLIN 

08/16/2020 
20445 NW 45TH AVENUE 

MON COORDINATOR 
$120.00 

MIAMI, FL 3301 5 
33 POWELL QUA TELLA 

06/16/2020 
2501 NW 56 STREET APT. A 

MON EARLY VOTING 
$460.00 

MIAMI, FL 33142 
34 SMITH CURTIS 

08/16/2020 
2831 NW 152ND TERR 

MON EARLY VOTING/ 
$350.00 

OPA LOCKA, FL 33055 
35 PLAISIR MARIE 

940 NW 119TH STREET 
MON CANVASSING · ELECTION DAY 

$820.00 

08/16/2020 
MIAMI, FL 33161 

36 EUGENE MARIE 

08/16/2020 
14255 MEMORIAL HWY. 

MON EARLY VOTING 
$680.00 

NORTH MIAMI , FL 33161 
37 MANUEL PIERRE 

08/16/2020 
P.O.BOX 693311 

MON REMOVE SIGNS & DISCARD - TRUCK RENTAL 
$975.00 

MIAMI , FL 331 69 
38 MICHEL CARMEL 

08/16/2020 
11775 NW 11TH AVENUE 

MON EARLY VOTING WORKER 
$930.00 

MIAMI , FL 331 68 
39 LUC BETTY 

08/16/2020 
1135 NW 127TH STREET 

MON EARLY VOTING WORKER 
$100.00 

MIAMI, FL 33168 
40 POLLOCK NANCY 

1144 NW 123RD STREET 
MON EARLY VOTING WORKER 

$150.00 

08/16/2020 
MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33168 

41 GREEN ZAIYAH 

08/16/2020 
2113 SW 173RD AVENUE 

MON EARLY VOTING WORKER 
$240.00 

MIRAMAR, FL 33029 
42 CLAUDE CARMELLE 

08/16/2020 
2120 ARCADIA DRIVE 

MON CAMPAIGN OFFICE STAFFER 
$600.00 

MIRAMAR, FL 33023 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed 0. n- 8/17/21 1 O:OO a m Prepared on: 8/17/21 10:01 :02AM 



ID: 76985 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 3 of 3 

Name: Barbara Watson Report: 2020 TR Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

ecor s m 1 ed Report •• •• R d . F"I 
Full Name Amount 

Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date "'·--· ·~~-- R. l'"';h, c,,_,_ 7;n 

Type Purpose 
Amend 

43 PLACIDE NATACHA 

08/16/2020 
1497 SW 106 AVENUE 

MON GRAPHIC DESIGN 
$600.00 

PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33025 
44 MILLER JOYCELYN 

08/16/2020 
2407 NW 207TH STREET 

MON CAMPAIGN OFFICE STAFF 
$600.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
45 MEDIA CREATIVISION 

08/16/2020 
633 NE 167 STREET/ SUITE 600 

MON EARLY VOTING ROBO TEXTS- MAPS & 4X8 SIGN 
$3,353.90 

NORTH MIAMI, FL 33161 
POST 

46 CHESTER CHARESSE 

08/16/2020 
501 N BISCAYNE RIVER DRIVE 

MON CAMPAIGN OFFICE MANAGEMENT 
$15,000.00 

MIAMI, FL 33169 
47 CHESTER CHARESSE 

08/16/2020 
501 N BISCAYNE RIVER DRIVE 

MON ELECTION DAY - LUNCHES & ROBO CALLS 
$2,855.08 

MIAMI, FL 
48 REMBERT PATRICIA 

08/16/2020 
377 YOUNG JAMES CIRCLE 

MON REFUND DONATION RECEIVED AFTER REPORTING 
$50.00 

STOCKTON, GA 30281 PERIOD 

49 BROWNLEE THERESA 

08/16/2020 
5031 SW 19TH STREET 

MON CANVASSING -
$450.00 

WEST PARK, FL 33023 
50 JOSNA NOUCELIE 

08/16/2020 
6790 NW 186TH STREET 

MON CANVASSING • 
$2,000.00 

' 
MIAMI LAKES, FL 33161 

51 WATSON BARBARA 

08/16/2020 
1240 NW 207TH STREET 

MON PARTIAL REIMBURSEMENT OF LOAN 
$20,565.36 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 
52 HARRIS YVETTE 

08/16/2020 
780 NE 69TH STREET -APT. 1904 

MON CAMPAIGN OFFICE STAFF 
$1,500.00 

MIAMI, FL 33138 
53 JOHNSON P. D. 

08/16/2020 
3201 NW 214TH STREET 

MON CAMPAIGN OFFICE STAFF 
$500.00 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33056 
54 HERRING DEBORAH 

08/16/2020 
19080 NE 3RD COURT 

MON CANVASSING· ELECTION DAY 
$750.00 

MIAMI, FL 33179 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 8/17/21 10:00 am Prepared on: 8/17/21 10:01 :02AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C+,~~• A-'-'•~•• R. ("';+., C+~+~ ?;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 10:00 am 

Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/2110:01:02AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Barbara Watson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C,♦raa♦ A,1,lra•• R, f'ih C,+~+a 7in 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 8/17/21 10:00 am 

Period: 08/14/2020 to 11/16/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 8/17/21 10:01 :03AM 



Unique ID 

71189 

Re: Email sent to candidate 

HISTORY NOTES 
Barbara Watson - 76985 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

9/4/2020 8:18:00 AM 

Orglnally Recorded By 

ejrowlette 

Email was sent to the candidate with a final notice of an audit which, after being sent on August 17, 2020, still has not had the 
tracking# scanned. 

barbarawatsondistrict107@yahoo.com 

Representative Watson, 

Please find attached the Final Notice of an audit which was mailed out on August 17, 2020. The 
Division of Elections is in need of a letter of explanation signed by you explaining the changing of a cash contribution 
to check to avoid having the issue sent to the Florida Election Commission. 

Please scan your signed letter, save as a pdf, and email it to: 

elecrecords@dos.myflorida.com 

If you have any questions, please call. 

Erika Rowlette 
Regulatory Specialist Ill 
Bureau of Election Records 

69531 

EFS Credentials 

6/18/2020 12:53:00 PM 

I gave Rep. Watson her EFS credentials. -njt 6/18/2020 

69454 6/17/2020 11:12:00 AM 

Ref: Confidential Credentials 

njtaylor 

dlhoward 

I made phone contact with Barbara Watson to released her cofidential credentials over the phone. She indicated that she was 
busy on a zoom phone coference call but will call back for the information as soon as possible. I infomed her of the due date 
for her2020 P1 Report. DLH 

Page 1 of 1 8/1 7/2021 



8/17/2021 10:04:45 AM 

Account/Seq 

Barbara Watson 

Status/Reviewer 

HL stbaker 

8/17/2110:04 am 

76985 

1st: 

2nd: 

2 

Mailed 

3/23/2021 

5/4/2021 

3rd: 7/29/2021 

Report Detail 

Type/Recd 

AUT 

8/6/2021 

RESPONSE 

NOTES: 8/17 /21 - Still no changes made. Requesting FEC Ref and placing in Hold status until processed. -stb 

Page I of l 

Election/fype 

20201103-GEN 

CAN 

8/9/21 - Delivery confirmation shows as delivered this time. Due to date showing as delivered on 8/6/21, I will wait to see what 
changes, if any, are made before following through to the next step no longer than Monday, August 16th. -stb 

7/29/21 - Still no word from the Candidate in regards to verifying address. There has been no returned mail from current address 
listed. I am resending the Final Notice due to what appears to be an error on the delivery service end. The first Final was mailed 
out on 6/15/21 with the tracking number: 9114 9022 0078 9307 2439 44. -stb 

07/26/2021 - I attempted to make phone contact with Representative Barbara Watson to verify her mailing address, but I did not 
get an answer. Therefore, I had to leave a voice message requesting a call back. DLH 

7/26/21 -The final sent on 6/15/21, is still reporting as, "Awaiting Delivery Scan" as of June 19, 2021 per the USPS tracking 
system. There has been no return mail received on this Candidate's campaign account. Will have Candidate called to verify 
mailing address and resend the Final Notice once verification is made. -stb 
5/3/21 - No changes made, sending second notice. -stb 


	23. 21-433_Staff Recommendation_09-23-24
	21. 21-433_ROI & Exhibits_7-19-23
	21-433_ROI_I
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Senator, District 35; she was defeated in the primary election held on August 18, 2020.  Respondent was not a first-time candidate.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on June 10, 2020.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on June 18, 2020, in which Respondent certified she had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on June 11, 2020.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes: 
	6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by failing to file amended report(s) for the following campaign treasurer report(s) after receiving notice from the filing officer:  2020 P4 and 2020 Termination Report (TR).
	7.  The Division sent correspondence to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete. The correspondence included error report(s) referencing the following report(s): 2020 P4 and 2020 TR.  To review the correspondence and error report(s), refer to Exhibit 4.
	8.  On July 29, 2021, the Division sent a letter marked “Final Notice” with delivery confirmation to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 notifying Respondent that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were incomplete.  The letter included an error report referencing the following report(s):  2020 P4 and 2020 TR.  It was confirmed delivered on August 6, 2021. To review the “Final Notice,” error report and delivery confirmation, refer to Exhibit 5.
	9.  As noted above, the “Final Notice” was confirmed delivered on August 6, 2021.  The Division filed the referral on August 20, 2021.  By filing the referral, the Division affirmed that as of that date, the report(s) at issue had not been amended to correct all errors identified by the Division.  To review the report(s) at issue, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 7-12 and 26-33.
	III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes:
	10.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by making or authorizing one or more expenditure(s) prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.
	11.  The Division’s Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures report showed an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 TR.  To review the report, refer to Exhibit 7.
	12.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository covering the following reporting period(s):  2020 P3, 2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 TR. There were several instance(s) during that timeframe in which the campaign account balance was negative. To review bank statement(s) reflecting the negative balance(s), refer to Exhibit 8, pages 1-7, 35-38, 88-94, and 99-101.
	 On 7/8/20, a $36.00 bank fee was imposed relative to check #1010 ($160.47 was on deposit, which was insufficient to cover check #1010 for $319.00).
	 On 7/27/20, a $1,757.00 expenditure took the account to a -$1,256.86 balance.
	 On 7/27/20, a $125.00 transfer from the campaign savings account brought the balance up to      -$1,131.86.
	 On 7/27/20, a $2.00 overdraft fee took the account to a -$1,133.86 balance.
	 On 7/27/20, a $36.00 overdraft fee took the account to a -$1,169.86 balance.
	 On 7/28/20, two deposits brought the balance up to -$819.86.
	 On 7/28/20, a $159.43 expenditure took the account to a -$979.29 balance.
	 On 7/29/20, a $36.00 overdraft fee took the account to a -$1,015.29 balance.
	 A series of deposits then brought the account balance out of the negative by 8/10/20.
	IV.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	13.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, failing to report one or more contribution(s), and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s) due to an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 TR.  
	14.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with campaign treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting period(s): 2020 P3, 2020 P4, 2020 P5, 2020 P6, and 2020 TR.  The results of my review are reflected in the table below. To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 6. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 8. To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 9.
	Table 1: Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Reports with Bank Records
	15. In addition to the errors and omissions specified in Table 1 relative to the 2020 TR, the campaign account did not contain record of any of the expenditures Respondent included on the TR at sequence items 1-18, 20-28, 31-33, 35-36, 39, and 42-44.  With the exception of the $600.00 expenditure to Natacha Placide on August 16, 2020, for “graphic design,” these expenditures were all reportedly made to campaign staff on August 16, 2020, for purposes such as “poll worker,” “early voting,” or “campaign office staff.”  To review the 2020 TR, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 26-33.  To review the applicable bank records, refer to Exhibit 8, pages 35-107.
	16. Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
	17. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral.  Respondent explained that she relied on another member of her campaign team, Priscilla Johnson, to complete, file, and amend campaign treasurer’s reports. When asked about the failure to timely amend the reports at issue, Respondent stated that she thought the reports had been amended and reiterated that Ms. Johnson was supposed to be handling amendments. When asked about the apparent deficit in the campaign account, Respondent stated she did not know there was an imbalance until hearing from the Commission. Further, Respondent explained that she funded most of the campaign herself and never noticed a negative balance in her bank records. Respondent confirmed that she had read through Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, during past campaigns, though not in its entirety.  She did not remember receiving the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook but indicated that she believed she viewed it online.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 10.
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